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Introduction 

• In the United States (US), opioid poisoning deaths 

nearly quadrupled from 1999 to 20111. 

• While the misuse of opioids is concerning, the misuse 

of benzodiazepines in combination with opioids result 

in a higher risk for overdose2. 

• While these trends have been monitored in the US, the 

problem of opioids and benzodiazepines may also be 

present in Europe.  

• We assessed country-specific prevalence of 

benzodiazepine and prescription opioid use of 

individuals entering European medication-assisted 

treatment (MAT) and examined demographic 

differences.   

• Data involving participants aged 18-65 years from the 

Researched Abuse, Diversion, and Addiction Related 

Surveillance (RADARS®) System European Opiate 

Addiction Treatment Association (EUROPAD) Program 

between October 2014 through September 2015 were 

analyzed.  

• Demographics and drugs used “to get high” in the 90 

days prior to treatment intake were stratified by country 

(defined as location of the MAT sites):  

– France                                           

– Germany 

– Italy 

– Norway  

– Spain 

– United Kingdom (UK) 

• Percentages were country specific as opioids and 

benzodiazepines vary from country to country.  

• Participants were divided into two groups: those who 

endorsed only a prescription (Rx) opioid and those 

who endorsed both a prescription opioid and 

benzodiazepine (Benzo and Opioid). 
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N (%) 

endorsed 

at least one 

Rx opioid 

N (%) 

 Gender  Age 

 Female Male Mean   Median IQR 

France 

N = 187 

57  

(27.81) 

Benzo 

and 

Opioid  

16 

(30.77) 

3  

(18.75) 

13 

(81.25) 
37.50 38 10 

Opioid 

only 

36 

(69.23) 

8  

(22.22) 

28 

(77.78) 
38.28 39 12 

Germany 

N = 148 

83  

(56.08) 

Benzo 

and 

Opioid  

45 

(54.22) 

12 

(27.27) 

32 

(72.73) 
40.64 41 7 

Opioid 

only 

38 

(45.78) 

7  

(18.42) 

31 

(81.58) 
39.79 40 10 

Italy 

N= 86 

26  

(30.23) 

Benzo 

and 

Opioid  

7  

(26.92) 

4  

(57.14) 

3  

(42.86) 
28.29 27 6 

Opioid 

only 

19 

(73.08) 

2  

(10.53) 

17 

(89.47) 
35.47 35 23 

Norway 

N= 78 

58  

(74.36) 

Benzo 

and 

Opioid  

49 

(84.48) 

13 

(26.53) 

36 

(73.47) 
34.1 34 13 

Opioid 

only 

9  

(15.58) 

5  

(55.56) 

4  

(44.44) 
34.44 32 16 

Spain 

N = 62 

11  

(17.74) 

Benzo 

and 

Opioid  

7  

(63.63) 

2  

(28.57) 

5  

(71.43) 
40.57 39 24 

Opioid 

only  

4  

(36.36) 

1  

(25.00) 

3  

(75.00) 
43.25 410.5 18 

UK 

N = 199 

87  

(43.72) 

Benzo 

and 

Opioid 

46 

(52.87) 

9  

(19.57) 

37 

(80.43) 
36.00 37 13 

Opioid 

only 

41 

(47.13) 

10  

(25.00) 

30  

(75.00) 
37.02 36 11 

Conclusions 

• Our study found that Spain had the lowest percentage 

of total respondents who reported they used at least 

one prescription opioid “to get high”.  However, they 

also had the second highest rate of respondents who 

used a benzodiazepine among those who used a 

prescription opioid. 

• While Norway had the highest percentage of total 

respondents who reported they used at least one 

prescription opioid “to get high”, they also had the 

highest percentage of those who used a 

benzodiazepine among those who also used a 

prescription opioid. 

The RADARS System is supported by subscriptions from pharmaceutical 

manufacturers for surveillance, research and reporting services. RADARS 

System is the property of Denver Health and Hospital Authority, a political 

subdivision of the State of Colorado. Denver Health retains exclusive 

ownership of all data, databases and systems. Subscribers do not participate 

in data collection or analysis, nor do they have access to the raw data. 

The proportion of men and women for the benzodiazepine and opioid group and the opioid only 

group in Italy were statistically significant different (p= 0.0260).  

• We caution against comparing data between countries 

as surveys vary. 
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