CHARACTERIZING OPIOID AND BENZODIAZEPINE ABUSE AS REPORTED BY PATIENTS ENTERING MEDICATION-ASSISTED SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT PROGRAMS IN EUROPE

G Bau¹, E Goodman¹, K McBride¹, M Guareschi², D Hill³, O D'Agnone⁴, M Auriacombe⁵, JP Daulouède⁶, P Villèger⁷, D Touzeau⁸, A Benyamina⁹, N Scherbaum¹⁰, G Deruvo¹¹, T Clausen¹², F Fonseca¹³⁻¹⁴, S Bacciardi², JL Green¹, RC Dart¹, I Maremmani^{2,15}

¹Rocky Mountain Poison & Drug Center - Denver Health, Denver, CO ²Associazione per l'Utilizzo delle Conoscenze Neuroscientifiche a fini Sociali (AU-CNS), Pietrasanta, Italy, EU ³National Health Service Lanarkshire, Motherwell, Scotland, UK ⁴Medical and Human Sciences, Institute of Brain Behaviour and Mental Health, University of Manchester, Manchester, England, UK ⁵Département d'Addictologie, CH Ch. Perrens/CHU de Bordeaux and Sanpsy CNRS USR3413 University of Bordeaux, Bordeaux, France ⁶Bizia Addiction Treatment Clinic, Bayonne, France, EU ⁷Centre Hospitalier Esquirol de Limoges, Limoges, France, EU ⁸Clinique Liberté, Bagneux, France, EU ⁹Paul Brousse Hospital, Vuillejuif, France, EU ¹¹LVR-Hospital Essen, Department of Addictive Behaviour and Addiction Medicine, Faculty of Medicine, University of Duisburg-Essen, Essen, Germany ¹¹SerT Bitonto-Palo del Colle, Bari, Italy, EU ¹²Norwegian Centre for Addiction Research, University of Oslo, Oslo, Norway ¹³Institut de Neuropsiquiatria i Addiccions-INAD, Hospital del Mar, Barcelona, Spain, EU ¹⁴Institut Hospital del Mar d'Investigacions Mèdiques (IMIM), Barcelona, Spain, EU ¹⁵Department of Neurosciences, Santa Chiara University Hospital, Pisa, Italy, EU

Introduction

- In the United States (US), opioid poisoning deaths nearly quadrupled from 1999 to 2011¹.
- While the misuse of opioids is concerning, the misuse of benzodiazepines in combination with opioids result in a higher risk for overdose².
- While these trends have been monitored in the US, the problem of opioids and benzodiazepines may also be present in Europe.
- We assessed country-specific prevalence of benzodiazepine and prescription opioid use of individuals entering European medication-assisted treatment (MAT) and examined demographic differences.

Methods

- Data involving participants aged 18-65 years from the Researched Abuse, Diversion, and Addiction Related Surveillance (RADARS®) System European Opiate Addiction Treatment Association (EUROPAD) Program between October 2014 through September 2015 were analyzed.
- Demographics and drugs used "to get high" in the 90 days prior to treatment intake were stratified by country (defined as location of the MAT sites):
 - France
 - Germany
 - Italy
 - Norway
 - Spain
 - United Kingdom (UK)
- Percentages were country specific as opioids and benzodiazepines vary from country to country.
- Participants were divided into two groups: those who endorsed only a prescription (Rx) opioid and those who endorsed both a prescription opioid and benzodiazepine (Benzo and Opioid).

Results: Country Specific Demographics

	N (%) endorsed at least one Rx opioid		N (%)	Gender		Age		
				Female	Male	Mean	Median	IQR
France N = 187	57 (27.81)	Benzo and Opioid	16 (30.77)	3 (18.75)	13 (81.25)	37.50	38	10
		Opioid only	36 (69.23)	8 (22.22)	28 (77.78)	38.28	39	12
Germany N = 148	83 (56.08)	Benzo and Opioid	45 (54.22)	12 (27.27)	32 (72.73)	40.64	41	7
		Opioid only	38 (45.78)	7 (18.42)	31 (81.58)	39.79	40	10
Italy N= 86	26 (30.23)	Benzo and Opioid	7 (26.92)	4 (57.14)	3 (42.86)	28.29	27	6
		Opioid only	19 (73.08)	2 (10.53)	17 (89.47)	35.47	35	23
Norway N= 78	58 (74.36)	Benzo and Opioid	49 (84.48)	13 (26.53)	36 (73.47)	34.1	34	13
		Opioid only	9 (15.58)	5 (55.56)	4 (44.44)	34.44	32	16
Spain N = 62	11 (17.74)	Benzo and Opioid	7 (63.63)	2 (28.57)	5 (71.43)	40.57	39	24
		Opioid only	4 (36.36)	1 (25.00)	3 (75.00)	43.25	410.5	18
UK N = 199	87 (43.72)	Benzo and Opioid	46 (52.87)	9 (19.57)	37 (80.43)	36.00	37	13
		Opioid only	41 (47.13)	10 (25.00)	30 (75.00)	37.02	36	11

The proportion of men and women for the benzodiazepine and opioid group and the opioid only group in Italy were statistically significant different (p= 0.0260).

Conclusions

- Our study found that Spain had the lowest percentage of total respondents who reported they used at least one prescription opioid "to get high". However, they also had the second highest rate of respondents who used a benzodiazepine among those who used a prescription opioid.
- While Norway had the highest percentage of total respondents who reported they used at least one prescription opioid "to get high", they also had the highest percentage of those who used a benzodiazepine among those who also used a prescription opioid.

Limitations

 We caution against comparing data between countries as surveys vary.

References

¹Chen LH, Hedegaard H, Warner M. (2014, September 16). Drug-poisoning Deaths Involving Opioid Analgesics: United States, 1999–2011. NCHS data brief, no 166. National Center for Health Statistics. Retrieved January 10, 2016 from

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/databriefs/db166.htm

²Gudin JA, Mogali S, Jones JD, Comer SD. Risks, Management, and Monitoring of Combination Opioid, Benzodiazepines, and/or Alcohol Use. Postgraduate Med. 2013;125:115-130.

The RADARS System is supported by subscriptions from pharmaceutical manufacturers for surveillance, research and reporting services. RADARS System is the property of Denver Health and Hospital Authority, a political subdivision of the State of Colorado. Denver Health retains exclusive ownership of all data, databases and systems. Subscribers do not participate in data collection or analysis, nor do they have access to the raw data.







